

CUC-RFQ-STS-PWR-SPN-26-103

Emergency Procurement for the Provision of Services for Super Typhoon Sinlaku Restoration to CUC's Electrical Transmission and Distribution Systems

QUESTIONS & RFI

PROSPECTIVE BIDDER: Flory Line Construction

DATE: June 5, 2026

After reviewing the bid documents, we have a few questions to ask.

1. For mobilization and demobilization between Los Angeles, CA and the Mariana Islands, will FEMA cover all associated transportation costs, or should contractors include these costs in their proposal as part of mobilization and demobilization from their point of origin to Los Angeles?

CUC RESPONSE: CUC has made transportation arrangement that included all costs from point of origin, including inland freight. A sub-line item cost from origin to port of LA, for example, would be beneficial to CUC should the need arise.

2. Who will be responsible for coordinating and covering the transportation of personnel, crews, and equipment between the three islands?

CUC RESPONSE: The project site for this requirement is to Saipan only.

3. The bid documents indicate that invoices may be submitted every two weeks, with payment terms of 45 days. Will contractors be permitted to submit a detailed Schedule of Values (SOV) for progress billing purposes?

CUC RESPONSE: a detailed schedule of values for progress billing purposes would be permitted so long as it is in line item price in the offer.

4. Are there specific crew composition requirements or labor classifications that must be maintained throughout the project? For example: one (1) General Foreman, one (1) Crew Foreman, two (2) Journeyman Linemen, and one (1) Apprentice. If so, please provide your expectations regarding crew structure and staffing levels.

CUC RESPONSE: The contractor would designate and manage its own crews and make up of their skill levels to perform the required work assignments.

5. Who will be responsible for providing safety oversight and compliance management throughout the duration of the contract?

CUC RESPONSE: The contractor will be responsible for all compliance and oversight of its staff and personnel for the duration of the contract.

6. What are the anticipated work schedules and operating hours for this project? For example, should contractors plan for Monday through Friday, 10-hour workdays, or a seven-day workweek with 10-hour shifts?

CUC RESPONSE: The work schedule can be adjusted upon availability of materials.

7. Will adequate lodging and accommodations be available for contractor personnel throughout the duration of the project?

CUC RESPONSE: Lodging and accommodation for personnel would be provided for by the Contractor. Saipan has hotels that could provide these requirements.

8. If transmission line restoration work is included within the scope of work, can you provide the applicable construction standards and specifications? This information is necessary to accurately determine equipment requirements and associated proposal costs.

CUC RESPONSE:

9. Following proposal submission, what is the anticipated timeline for contract award?

CUC RESPONSE: From proposal submission, the contract execution could take as long as 1 week.

10. Due to current market volatility, material lead times can only be estimated. Should contractors plan crew mobilization based on estimated material delivery schedules, or will project start dates be established once material availability is confirmed?

CUC RESPONSE: